

July 15, 2024
(31) ARD

CRR 2178 of 2024

Vijay Kumar Agarwal
Vs.

The Registrar of Companies, West Bengal & ors.

Adv. Sabyasachi Banerjee,
Adv. Anirban Dutta,
Adv. Saudull Abedin,
Adv. Chitra Abedin,
Adv. Pooja Singh,

... for the Petitioner.

The petitioner who is one of the shareholders of the company M/s. Diamond City North Residents Association is aggrieved by the order passed by the learned Judge, 2nd Special Court, Calcutta on 25th January, 2024 in complaint case no. 40 of 2020 on the ground that he has not been allowed to adduce evidence under Section 200 of the Code of Criminal Procedure though the learned Court has accepted his stake as a shareholder and allowed him to aid the prosecution in the matter.

The matter needs to be heard on merits.

The petitioner is directed to serve copy of the application along with annexure thereto upon the opposite parties and file affidavit of service on the adjourned date.

Further proceeding of complaint case no. 40 of 2020 pending before the learned Judge, 2nd Special Court, Calcutta be stayed till 30th September, 2024 or until further orders, whichever is earlier.

Let the matter appear under the heading "Contested Application" on 6th September, 2024.

Since CRR 3922 of 2023 pending before this Court pertains to connected issues as in the present application, let both the applications appear together on the adjourned date.

(Suvra Ghosh, J.)