

17.11.2025
Item No. 29 & 30
Ct. No. 34
nb

CRR 2178 of 2024

In the matter of: **Vijay Kumar Agarwal.**

..... petitioner.

With
CRR 392 of 2023
+
IA No. CRAN 2 2024
+
IA N. CRAN 7 of 2025

In the matter of : **Bonod Kumar Sharma & Ors.**

..... petitioners.

Mr. Moyukh Mukherjee,
Ms. Sarmistha Basak,
Mr. Abhishek Dutta,
Mr. P. Pramanik,
Ms. Prachi Misra,

.... For the petitioner (In CRR 2178 of 2024)
.... For the respondent (in CRR 3922 of 2023)

Mr. Ayan Bhattacharya,
Mr. Anand Kesari,
Mr. Avhichitra Kundu,

....For the respondent(CRR 2178 of 2024)
....for the petitioner (in CRR 3922 of 2023)

Mr. Bitoshok Banerjee,
Mr. Sandip Kundu,

..... for the State

Mr. Dhiraj Kumar Trivedi
Mr. D. Shaw,

.... For the O.P. No.1(in CRR 3922 of 2023)

In re. CRR 3922 of 2023

1. At the outset, it is submitted on behalf of both the learned advocates along with CRR 2178 of 2024 was directed to be heard together by virtue of the order dated July 15, 2024 since both the matter pertains to connected issued.
2. It is submitted that the interim was granted on August 8, 2025, which was valid till November 29, 2025.

3. The petitioner has filed within the substance of the interim order. Accordingly, he prayed for extension of interim order.
4. Learned advocate representing the opposite party raised strong objection.
5. On careful perusal of the facts and circumstances, prima facie it is seen that the matter be heard extensive hearing. Accordingly, for the purpose of proper adjudication, it would be better if the matter listed on January 6, 2026 at 11.00 A.M.
6. Interim order passed by this court on the earlier occasion is further extended till January 16, 2025. Accordingly, CRAN 7 of 2025 is disposed of.
7. Both the parties are directed to communicated the learned advocate, who represents the Registrar of Companies.
8. Let both the matter be list on January 6, 2025 at 11.00 P.M.
9. All parties shall act on the server copies of this order duly downloaded from the official website of this Court.

(CHAITALI CHATTERJEE (DAS), J.)