

7-8.
28-01-2026
(ct. no.34)
debajyoti

IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA

Criminal Revisional Jurisdiction

CRR 3922 of 2023

+

IA NO:CRAN/2/2024

+

CRAN/7/2025

Binod Kumar Sharma & Ors.

Vs.

Registrar of Companies & Anr.

W I T H

CRR 2178 of 2024

+

IA NO:CRAN/5/2026

Vijay Kumar Agarwal

Vs.

The Registrar of Companies, West Bengal & Anr.

Mr. Anand Keshari, Adv.,

Mr. Abhik Chitta Kundu, Adv.

... For the Petitioners in CRR/3922/23 &
Private Respondents in CRR/2178/24.

Mr. Dipto Banerjee, Adv.,

Mr. Priyadarsi Pramanik, Adv.,

Mr. Abhishek Dutt, Adv.

... For the Petitioner in CRR/2178/24 &
Opposite Party No.2 in CRR/3922/23.

Mr. Dhiraj Kumar Trivedi, learned DSG,

Mr. Sukanta Ghosh, Adv.

... For the Opposite Party No.1 in both
cases.

1. CRR 3922 of 2023 is tagged with CRR 2178 of 2024. By virtue of order dated May 14, 2025, the interim order was extended upon April 30, 2025. However, subsequently, the application for extension has not yet been filed. Since the matter is otherwise ready for hearing, let CRR 3922 of 2023

be listed along with CRR 2178 of 2024 on **February 25, 2026** at **02-00 P.M.** under the heading "**Contested Application**".

2. So far as CRR 2178 of 2024 is concerned, there is an application for extension of interim order being CRAN 5 of 2026. The matter was directed to be listed on January 06, 2026 and the interim order was extended upto January 16, 2026. However, since the matter could not be listed because of non-availability of this Bench, let the interim order as expired be further extended till March 31, 2026 or until further orders, whichever is earlier.

3. The application being CRAN 5 of 2026 is, thus, disposed of.

4. All parties shall act on the server copies of this order duly downloaded from the official *website* of this Court.

5. Criminal Section is directed to supply certified copies of this order to the parties, if applied for, upon compliance of all necessary formalities.

[Chaitali Chatterjee (Das), J.]